
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
STETSON DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

Case No. 1:21-cr-36

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF a/k/a/ “Scarlet,”

Defendant.

**MOVANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

/s/ _____ 109
Attorneys for the Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Indictment was untimely because the Government filed it more than ten years after the commission of the alleged offense 3

 A. The July 2020 Information is null and void because Ms. Maximoff did not waive her rights protected by Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(b) 3

 1. The Information was not accompanied by a waiver of rights because Ms. Maximoff was unaware she was under investigation at the time of filing..... 4

 2. The court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over the Government’s July 2020 Information 4

 B. The Government instituted the prosecution by filing the July 2020 Information... 5

 1. Congress did not intend for defective informations to bypass the statute of limitations 7

 2. The Government’s Order Granting Dismissal should have been granted with prejudice. 9

II. This court should dismiss the Government’s Indictment because the statute of limitations for a criminal matter may not be equitably tolled after lapse..... 10

 A. Tolling the statute of limitations against Ms. Maximoff is contrary to Congress’s intent..... 11

 B. The Government failed to diligently pursue charges against Ms. Maximoff 14

 C. COVID-19 did not create an extraordinary circumstance that justifies equitable tolling 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Barreto-Barreto v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2008)	11
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1800 (2018)	14, 15
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	14, 15
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	10
<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Jaben v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 214 (1965)	5, 8
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	16
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	11
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016)	15
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. R. Co. v. Harriman</i> , 227 U.S. 657 (1913)	8
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	12
<i>Petroleos Mexicanos Refinacion v. M/T King A</i> , 554 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2009)	11

<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 679259 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004)	16
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 953 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 1164813 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 26, 2021).....	16
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Dyal</i> , 868 F.2d 424 (11th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	11
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , 2005 WL 2886213 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 693 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 2016 WL 2926365 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Wessels</i> , 139 F.R.D. 607 (M.D.Pa. 1991)	4, 5

Statutes

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, §32, 1 Stat. 112..... 12

Act of Oct. 26, 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, Title VII, § 809(a), 115 Stat. 379 13

Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789..... 13

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322,
108 Stat. 1796..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....2, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v).....2, 7

18 U.S.C. § 32826

18 U.S.C. § 3286 13

18 U.S.C. § 32885, 6, 7, 9

18 U.S.C. § 3290 13

18 U.S.C. § 3294 13

18 U.S.C. § 32984, 5, 7, 13

U.S. CONST. amend. V3

Rules

Fed. R. of Crim. P. 7(a) 3

Fed. R. of Crim. P. 7(b)3, 4

Fed. R. of Crim. P. 48(a)9, 10

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) 8

Charles Doyle, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, STATUTE OF LIMITATION IN
FEDERAL CRIMINAL CASES: AN OVERVIEW (2017) 12

Lindsey Powell, *Unraveling Criminal Statutes of Limitations*, AM. CRIM. L. REV.
115 (2008) 12, 13

S. REP. NO. 88-1414, *as reprinted in* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3257–58..... 7

United States v. B.G.G.,
Case No. 20-80063-CR-Middlebrooks [ECF No. 35-1] 6, 7, 8, 10

Woodruff Swan, *DOJ Seeks New Emergency Powers Amid Coronavirus Pandemic*,
Politico (Mar. 21, 2020) [https://www.politico.com/news/2020/03/21/doj-
coronavirus-emergency-powers-140023](https://www.politico.com/news/2020/03/21/doj-coronavirus-emergency-powers-140023) 13
